
wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 11:48 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: Erika Hunter 
Company: Puget Sound Energy 
Company Phone: (425)456‐2854 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009 
Ticket Requested: no 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: Excavating without locates; [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
Violation Description: Damage Prevention Rep returned to address and found more work had been done without a 
locate request, machinery and trucks were on site  
Violation Address: 12530 7th Ave NW; Seattle, WA 
Violation Date: 04/12/2019 

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Vasiliys Construction Plus LLC 
Violator Phone Number: (253)333‐7820 
Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com 
Violator Address: 36420 54th ave s, Auburn, 98001 
Violator Employess On Site: n/a 

Other Information 

Other Information:  

Case 19-051 PSE vs. Vasilliys Construction Plus, LLC (1 of 4)



wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 11:53 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: Erika Hunter 
Company: Puget Sound Energy 
Company Phone: (425)456-2854 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009 
Ticket Requested: no 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: Excavating without locates; [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
Violation Description: Damage Prevention Rep returned to address again and found Vasiliys actively digging and trucks 
on site, no locate ticket called in for this address.  
Violation Address: 12530 7th Ave NW; Seattle, WA 
Violation Date: 04/15/2019 

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Vasiliys Construction Plus LLC 
Violator Phone Number: (253)333-7820 
Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com 
Violator Address: 36420 54TH AVE S, AUBURN, 98001 
Violator Employess On Site: Vasiliy 

Other Information 

Other Information:  

Case 19-052 PSE vs Vasiliy's Construction Plus (2 of 4)



wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 11:58 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: Erika Hunter 
Company: Puget Sound Energy 
Company Phone: (425)456-2854 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009 
Ticket Requested: yes 
Ticket Number: 19174816 
Ticket Date: 05/01/2019 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: Excavating without locates; [RCW 19.122.030(2)] 
Violation Description: Contract locator arrived to complete the locate at address and found Vasiliys already working. 
Locator informed Vasiliys that the locate wasn’t valid until 5/4/19. 
Violation Address: 18820 116th Ave SE, Renton, WA 
Violation Date: 05/02/0219 

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Vasiliys Construction Plus LLC 
Violator Phone Number: (253)333-7820 
Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com 
Violator Address: 36420 54TH AVE S, Auburn, 98001 
Violator Employess On Site: Vasiliy Polivoda 

Other Information 

Case 19-053 PSE vs. Vasiliy's Construction Plus, LLC (3 of 4)



Washington One Call
Ticket No:  19158068

  2 FULL BUSINESS DAYS
Original Call Date:  04/23/19 11:01 am

Work to Begin Date:  04/26/19 12:00 am
Expiration Date:  06/07/19 11:15 am

CALLER INFORMATION
Company Name:  BACH DRILLING

Contact Name:  JEREMY BACH
Phone:  509-899-7777

Alt. Contact:  JEREMY BACH
Phone:  509-925-6320

 
Fax Phone:  

Caller Address:  3340 WILSON CREEK ROAD ELLENSBURG,WA 98926
Email Address:  jeremy@bachdrilling.com

DIG SITE INFORMATION
Type of Work:  DRILLING WELL

Work Being Done For:  SUSAN TEEM

DIG SITE LOCATION
State:  WA

County:  KITTITAS
Place:  CLE ELUM

Address:  1003
Street:  BIG CREEK RD

Intersecting Street:  NELSON SIDING RD
Location of Work: EXCAVATION SITE IS ON THE N SIDE OF THE ROAD.  ADD IS APX 3/4MI FROM 

ABV INTER 
AREA MARKED IN PINK 
MARK AREA LOCATED APX 150FT N OF GARAGE AT ABV ADD

Remarks:  READ THE AREA MARKED IN WHITE STATEMENT
Map Coord NW Lat:  47.2057289

Lon:  -121.1073083
SE Lat:  47.1993041

Lon:  -121.1012891

MEMBERS NOTIFIED

 District Company Name Marking
Concerns

Customer
Service Repair Status

 KITPW01
KITTITAS
COUNTY
PUBLIC WORKS

509-962-
7523

509-962-
7523

509-
925-
4466

Does not report



Legend: Locate Polygon

 District Company Name Marking
Concerns

Customer
Service Repair Status

 PUGE05
PUGET SOUND
ENERGY
ELECTRIC

888-728-
9343

888-225-
5773

888-
225-
5773

Marked, Complete

 PUGG05 PUGET SOUND
ENERGY GAS

888-728-
9343

888-225-
5773

888-
225-
5773

Clear, No Utility
Owned Facility in
Excavation Area

 QLNWA19 800-778-
9140

800-283-
4237

800-
573-
1311

Not yet responded

 SPCTV01 BLUESPAN 520-207-
0549

520-207-
0549

520-
207-
0529

Does not report

Lat/Lon



Copyright 2016, One Call Concepts, Inc Map data ©2020Report a map error100 m 

https://www.google.com/maps/@47.2025166,-121.1042987,16z/data=!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=47.202517,-121.104299&z=16&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3


wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 12:03 PM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: Erika Hunter 
Company: Puget Sound Energy 
Company Phone: (425)456-2854 
Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com 
Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009 
Ticket Requested: yes 
Ticket Number: 19174816 
Ticket Date: 05/01/2019 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030 
Violation Section: Excavating without locates; [RCW 19.122.030(5)] 
Violation Description: Damage prevention Rep Bob Douglas arrived at address and found Vasiliys digging early and told 
him he was not legal to dig yet. Vasiliys replied that he had it located previously and knew where things were. A ticket 
history of the address back to 5/11/18 shows no other locates at this address by this excavator. 
Violation Address: 18820 116th Ave SE, Renton, WA 
Violation Date: 05/03/2019 

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Vasiliys Construction Plus LLC 
Violator Phone Number: (253)333-7820 
Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com 
Violator Address: 36420 54TH AVE S, Auburn, 98001 
Violator Employess On Site: Vasiliy Polivoda 

Other Information 

Case 19-054 PSE vs Vasiliy's Construction Plus, LLC (4 of 4)



PSE Complaint Cases 19-051 through 19-054 

Date:  05/29/2019 

Requestor: 
Erika Hunter 
Damage Prevention Program Manager 
Puget Sound Energy 
PO Box 97034, EST-4 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 

Alleged Violator: 
Vasiliys Construction Plus LLC 
Vasiliy Polivoda 
36420 54TH AVE S 
AUBURN, WA 98001 
WA UBI:  603 122 383 
253-333-7820

Date: 05/03/2019  
Damage Prevention Representatives:  Jackson Bergland and Bob Douglas 

Violation(s):  

Complaint #1:  (04/13/2019) 12530 7th Ave NW; Seattle, WA 
• Excavating without locates;  [RCW 19.122.030(2)]

Complaint #2: (04/15/2019) 12530 7th Ave NW; Seattle, WA 
• Excavating without locates;  [RCW 19.122.030(2)]

Complaint #3: (05/03/2019) 18820 116th Ave SE, Renton, WA 
• Excavating without locates;  [RCW 19.122.030(2)]

Complaint #4: (05/03/2019) 18820 116th Ave SE, Renton, WA 
• Excavating without locates;  [RCW 19.122.030(5)]

History Summation: 

Vasiliys Construction LLC has been found working without locates by more than one of our PSE Damage 
Prevention Reps.  Multiple efforts have been made by the DPR to educate them about the importance of 
complying with RCW 19.122 at every job site location. They have continued to be inconsistent in their 
compliance with the dig law while excavating.  Our representatives have explained the safety hazards to 
the operator on each of these occasions.  Vasiliys Construction LLC has not made adequate efforts to 
change their business practices to be compliant and work safely. They do have a history of calling in for 
locates, but are lax on the consistent practice.  Their field employees have continued to work without 
valid locate tickets or before the ticket is valid. The violations have occurred in different developments 
in different cities.  
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Complaint #1:  (04/12/2019) 12530 7th Ave NW; Seattle, WA 

 
• Ticket Number: No locate request called in. 
• Original Call Date: N/A   
• 04/09/2018: Damage Prevention Rep Jackson Bergland was onsite for a damage, insufficient 

information as to who caused the damage;  no locate ticket was issued for this address 
• 04/12/2019: Damage Prevention Rep returned to address and found more work had been done 

without a locate request, machinery and trucks were on site   
• Damage Prevention Representatives further actions: Jackson Bergland taped a dig law book to 

the excavator and took pictures of the work area. 
o Documented the site through pictures: 

 Two pictures of machinery onsite in the demo area 
 Picture of dig law book taped to excavator 
 Picture of company truck and license plate. 

 
Picture shows date stamp of 4/12/019 
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Two pictures of machinery onsite in the demo area: 
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Picture of dig law book taped to excavator: 
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Picture of company truck and license plate.: 
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Complaint #2: (04/15/2019) 12530 7th Ave NW; Seattle, WA 
 
 

• Ticket Number: No locate request called in. 
• Original Call Date: N/A   
• 04/15/2019: Damage Prevention Rep returned to address again and found Vasiliys actively 

digging and trucks on site, no locate ticket called in for this address.   
• Damage Prevention Representatives further actions: Jackson Bergland took pictures of the 

work area and contractor actively working. 
o Documented the site through pictures: 

 Five pictures of Contractor in and out of excavator working onsite 
 Picture of company truck 

 
Picture with time date stamp showing when picture was taken: 
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Pictures of active excavation:
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 8



 9



 
 
Picture of company truck: 
Complaint #3 & #4: (05/03/2019) 18820 116th Ave SE, Renton, WA 
 

• Ticket Number:  19174816 
• Original Call Date:   5/1/19 
• 05/02/2019: Contract locator arrived to complete the locate at address and found Vasiliys 

already working.  Locator informed Vasiliys that the locate wasn’t valid until 5/4/19. 
• 05/03/2019: Damage prevention Rep Bob Douglas arrived at address and found Vasiliys digging 

early and told him he was not legal to dig yet.   Vasiliys replied that he had it located previously 
and knew where things were. A ticket history of the address back to 5/11/18 shows no other 
locates at this address by this excavator. 

• Damage Prevention Representatives further actions:  Bob Douglas took pictures of the work 
area and contractor actively working. 

o Documented the site through pictures: 
 
 

 Date stamped picture provides evidence contractor did not wait until ticket was 
valid to dig 

 Three pictures of active digging within white marks and within feet of main in 
right of way 

 10



 Picture of company truck 
 History of tickets called for this address as evidence that contractor did not have 

the work area located before this ticket. 
 
Picture with time date stamp showing when picture was taken: 
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Three pictures of active digging within white marks and within feet of main in right of way: 
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Picture of company trucks
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Ticket history from 5/11/19: 
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